

C.A. No. 22-15815

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

BRANDON BRISKIN,
on behalf of himself and those similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SHOPIFY, INC., SHOPIFY (USA), INC.,
AND SHOPIFY PAYMENTS (USA), INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California (Oakland)
D. Ct. No. 4:21-cv-06269-PJH
The Honorable Phyllis J. Hamilton, District Judge

**EN BANC BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Jennifer B. Dickey
Jonathan D. Urick
Kevin R. Palmer
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Adam G. Unikowsky
Counsel of Record
Jonathan J. Marshall
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. A Website Operator or Web-Services Provider Is Not Subject to Personal Jurisdiction Based Solely on the Location of Users Who Interact with the Website or Software.....	7
A. A Website Operator or Web-Services Provider Is Subject to Specific Personal Jurisdiction Only if It Took Some Action to Attract or Facilitate Access in the Forum State	7
B. This Court Should Clarify Its Case Law to Account for the Modern Realities of the Internet	17
C. The Panel’s Analysis Was Correct	24
II. The Specific-Personal-Jurisdiction Inquiry Should Turn on the Nature and Extent of a Defendant’s Connection with the Forum State, Not Its Connections with Other States.....	29
III. This Court Should Not Cut Back on Protections for Defendants Based on the Original Meaning of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	31
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Admar International, Inc. v. Eastrock, L.L.C.</i> , 18 F.4th 783 (5th Cir. 2021)	28
<i>AMA Multimedia, LLC v. Wanat</i> , 970 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2020)	8, 23–24
<i>Axiom Foods, Inc. v. Acerchem International, Inc.</i> , 874 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>be2 LLC v. Ivanov</i> , 642 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Brayton Purcell LLP v. Recordon & Recordon</i> , 606 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Briskin v. Shopify, Inc.</i> , 87 F.4th 404 (9th Cir. 2023), <i>vacated on grant of reh’g en banc</i> , 101 F.4th 706 (9th Cir. 2024)	3, 10, 13, 19, 21–22, 24–27
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 582 U.S. 255 (2017)	12–13
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	9
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	15
<i>Cybersell, Inc. v. Cybersell, Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 414 (9th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Doshier v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 417 F. Supp. 3d 1171 (E.D. Ark. 2019).....	28
<i>Fidrych v. Marriott International, Inc.</i> , 952 F.3d 124 (4th Cir. 2020)	28
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 592 U.S. 351 (2021)	15–17, 31–32

Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,
564 U.S. 915 (2011) 12

Herbal Brands, Inc. v. Photoplaza, Inc., 72 F.4th 1085
(9th Cir. 2023), *cert. denied*, 144 S. Ct. 693 (2024)..... 18–19

International Shoe Co. v. Washington, 326 U.S. 310 (1945)..... 31

J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro, 564 U.S. 873 (2011) 9

Johnson v. TheHuffingtonPost.com, Inc., 21 F.4th 314
(5th Cir. 2021) 19

Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc., 465 U.S. 770 (1984) 8, 11

Mallory v. Norfolk Southern Railway Co., 600 U.S. 122
(2023) 32–33

Mavrix Photo, Inc. v. Brand Technologies, Inc.,
647 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2011) 8, 21, 24

National Pork Producers Council v. Ross, 598 U.S. 356
(2023) 33

Pebble Beach Co. v. Caddy, 453 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 18

Rio Properties, Inc. v. Rio International Interlink,
284 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2002) 19

Shaffer v. Heitner, 433 U.S. 186 (1977) 8

Timbs v. Indiana, 586 U.S. 146 (2019) 33

Walden v. Fiore, 571 U.S. 277 (2014)..... 4, 8–9, 15, 26

Washington Shoe Co. v. A-Z Sporting Goods Inc.,
704 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2012) 15

Will Co. v. Lee, 47 F.4th 917 (9th Cir. 2022) 29–30

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson, 444 U.S. 286
(1980) 11, 16, 32

XMission, L.C. v. Fluent LLC, 955 F.3d 833 (10th Cir. 2020) 28

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 33

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2)..... 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

All About Cookies, <https://allaboutcookies.org> (last visited
Aug. 2, 2024) 20
